

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/17/2023 8:36 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101844-4

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II NO. 56653-2-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

TIM EYMAN AND
TIM EYMAN WATCHDOG FOR TAXPAYERS LLC,
Appellants/Petitioners

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Timothy Sandefur
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 East Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Richard M. Stephens
(WA Bar No. 21776)
STEPHENS & KLINGE LLP
10900 NE 4th Street, Suite 2300
Bellevue, Washington 98004
(425) 453-6206
stephens@sklegal.pro
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Issues to be Addressed by Amicus	3
Argument	4
I. The state’s legitimate interests in regulation of speech about ballot propositions pale in comparison to the burdens imposed here.	4
A. The state’s interest in requiring disclosure of information relating to ballot initiatives is far less significant than in cases involving candidates. ..	4
B. When campaign finance regulations become excessively complicated, as here, they become a prior restraint on speech.	9
II. A restriction on a person’s solicitation and expenditure of funds for private expenses intrudes on his “private affairs” without lawful authority.	12
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Compliance	16
Declaration of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ams. For Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	7, 12
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	12, 13
<i>Bradburn v. N. Cent. Reg'l Libr. Dist.</i> , 168 Wash.2d 789 (2010)	8
<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Center for Arizona Policy v. Ariz. Sec'y of State</i> , No. CV2022- 016564 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. filed Dec. 15, 2022)	1
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9, 11
<i>Colorado Union of Taxpayers Found. v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , No. 19CA0543, 2020 WL 3249258 (Colo. App. June 11, 2020).....	1
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc. (MCFL)</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	7, 8, 11
<i>Hill v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 7 Cal.4th 1 (1994).....	11
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wash.2d 103 (1997)	10
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	5
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	12
<i>NAACP v. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	7
<i>OneAmerica Votes v. State</i> , 23 Wash. App.2d 951 (2022)	10

<i>Pauly v. Keebler</i> , 185 N.W. 554 (Wis. 1921).....	15
<i>Rio Grande Found. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 7 F.4th 956 (10th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)	4, 5
<i>State v. Eyman</i> , 24 Wash. App.2d 795 (2022)	passim
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wash.2d 862 (2014).....	15
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 160 Wash.2d 236 (2007)	14
<i>State v. Mixton</i> , 478 P.3d 1227 (Ariz. 2021)	2
<i>State v. Villela</i> , 194 Wash.2d 451 (2019).....	15
<i>Wash. State Republican Party v. Wash. Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 141 Wash.2d 245 (2000)	6
Statutes	
RCW 42.17A.005	2
RCW 42.17A.235	2
RCW 42.17A.240	2
Constitutional Provisions	
Wash. Const. art. I, § 7	3, 13

Other Authorities

Johnson & Beetham, *The Origin of Article I, Section 7 of the Washington State Constitution*, 31 Seattle U. L. Rev. 431 (2008) 12

Sandefur, *The Arizona “Private Affairs” Clause*, 51 Ariz. St. L.J. 723 (2019) 2, 13
